Council shall have the option to terminate this Agreement,  subject to compliance with all 

provisions of law. 

7. Compensation and Benefits. 

7.1 City agrees to pay for Carrigan for services rendered pursuant hereto at the base 

rate of two hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000) payable on a bi-weekly 

basis in the same manner as other employees of the City are paid. 

7.2 The City shall make contributions on Carrigan’s behalf to an Internal Revenue 

Code (IRC) 457 or 401(a) compensation plan based on months of service with the